Restatement of comparative financial information - Finalization of purchase price allocation and
reclassification of expenses

During the fourth quarter of 2023, the Corporation finalized the purchase price allocation for the Bozzetto, Tufropes
and Cortland business acquisitions. Based on these updated estimated fair value, the Corporation has recalculated
the results of previously reported periods as if the purchase price allocations were finalized at each acquisition dates.
As a result, the comparative consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income, changes in equity and
cash flows have all been restated accordingly. Additionally, the Corporation has restated the classification of certain
expenses in its comparative statements of operations in alignment with the presentation format adopted in its 2023
annual audited consolidated financial statements.

Statements of operations and comprehensive income

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(in millions of Canadian dollars) As originally
presented (a) Adjustments Restated As originally

presented (a) Adjustments Restated

Statement of operations & comprehensive
income (extract)

Revenue from contracts with customers  74.8  —  74.8  76.8  —  76.8
Cost of sales  (57.7)  2.0  (55.7)  (59.4)  1.8  (57.6)

Gross Profit  17.1  2.0  19.1  17.4  1.8  19.2
 —  —

Operating expenses  (27.0)  (4.8)  (31.8)  (46.8)  (4.8)  (51.6)
Other income (expenses), net  (54.7)  —  (54.7)  (54.4)  —  (54.4)
Loss before income taxes  (64.6)  (2.8)  (67.4)  (83.8)  (3.0)  (86.8)

Income tax expense  (7.4)  0.3  (7.1)  (8.7)  0.3  (8.4)
Net loss  (72.0)  (2.5)  (74.5)  (92.5)  (2.7)  (95.2)
Other comprehensive loss  (17.2)  —  (17.2)  (18.7)  —  (18.7)
Comprehensive loss  (89.2)  (2.5)  (91.7)  (111.2)  (2.7)  (113.9)

Net loss attributable to:
Equity holders of the Corporation  (71.4)  (2.5)  (73.9)  (91.9)  (2.7)  (94.6)
Non-controlling interest  (0.6)  —  (0.6)  (0.6)  —  (0.6)

Net loss  (72.0)  (2.5)  (74.5)  (92.5)  (2.7)  (95.2)

Comprehensive loss attributable to:
Equity holders of the Corporation  (88.4)  (2.5)  (90.9)  (110.4)  (2.7)  (113.1)
Non-controlling interest  (0.8)  —  (0.8)  (0.8)  —  (0.8)

Comprehensive loss  (89.2)  (2.5)  (91.7)  (111.2)  (2.7)  (113.9)

(a) The results presented in the table already reflect the change in presentation of ''other income (loss) from investments''
discussed in the sub-section Changes in presentation of the consolidated statement of operations and statement of cash
flows. In the table above, ''Other income (loss) from investments'' is presented within ''Other income (expenses), net'', while
previously, its was presented between Gross Profit and Operating expenses.

47

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES, PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT OF

[…]

Statements of changes in equity

The finalization of the purchase price allocations had the following impact within the statement of changes in equity
for the six months ended June 30, 2023:

• Net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and the deficit at June 30, 2023 increased by $2.7 million;
• Non-controlling interests (''NCI'') related to the Bozzetto acquisition on May 9, 2023, net of acquisition

financing impact on NCI, as well as the non-controlling interests balance at June 30, 2023, increased by
$4.8 million.

Statements of cash flows

The finalization of the purchase price allocations ("PPA"), as well as the change in presentation described in the sub-
section Changes in presentation of the consolidated statement of operations and statement of cash flows, had the
following impact within the statement of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023:

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2023

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2023

(in millions of Canadian dollars)
As

originally
presented

Change in
presentation

PPA
Adjustments Restated

As
originally
presented

Change in
presentation

PPA
Adjustments Restated

Statement of cash flows
(extract)

Net cash used in operating
activities  (12.0)  (2.2)  4.5  (9.7)  (22.2)  (6.9)  4.5  (24.6)
Net cash used in investing
activities  (205.5)  2.2  (1.2)  (204.5)  (452.8)  6.9  (1.2)  (447.1)
Net cash from financing
activities  43.6  —  (3.3)  40.3  40.4  —  (3.3)  37.1
Translation adjustment related
to cash  (6.6)  —  —  (6.6)  (6.8)  —  —  (6.8)
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period  244.4  —  —  244.4  505.3  —  —  505.3
Cash and cash equivalents,
end of period  63.9  —  —  63.9  63.9  —  —  63.9

48

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES, PRESENTATION AND RESTATEMENT OF
COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (continued)

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that management believes are reasonable
based upon the information available. These estimates, judgments and assumptions affect the reported amounts of